

Bremerton FSC Club Equipment Use Policy 2022 – 2023

Use of club owned equipment is a membership benefit and is restricted to those members with <u>current</u> Individual, Introductory Individual, Family, Family Introductory, Associate, and Professional memberships. Crossover and Supporting Adult members do not have this benefit.

Bremerton FSC owns various equipment, including but not limited to:

Training Equipment		Skating Performance Equipment
 On-ice harness¹ 	 Off-ice edge trainers² 	skating dresses
 Off-ice harness¹ 	 Off-ice spinners² 	costumes
	 Champion cords² 	props
	Jump ladder ²	

¹On and off-ice harnesses may only be used under the supervision of a credentialed coach with a current Bremerton FSC Professional membership.

²Skaters may use off-ice edge trainers, off-ice spinners, Champion cords, and jump ladder independently, once they have been introduced to this equipment by a credentialed coach with a current Bremerton FSC Professional membership.

Requirements for use of Training Equipment:

- Training Equipment must be checked out on the sign-out sheets in the equipment cabinet.
- Training equipment must remain in the Bremerton Ice Center building at all times.
- Coaches with Professional memberships may remove equipment for a maximum of one week.
- If equipment is to be used during a lesson, class, or camp, both the coach/instructor and skater must have current eligible memberships. It is the responsibility of the member(s) using the equipment to confirm eligibility prior to use.
- Member is responsible to return any equipment checked out.
- Member is liable for damage to or loss of equipment, including all costs necessary to repair or replace equipment.
- If there is a malfunction or damage to equipment, member must immediately inform a coach or board member and complete a Damage Report.

Requirements for use of Skating Performance Equipment:

- Skating Performance Equipment will be checked out using a "Skating Performance Equipment Request" form.
- Member is responsible to return any equipment checked out by the agreed upon date or obtain an extension in writing.
- Member is liable for damage to or loss of equipment, including all costs necessary to repair or replace equipment.

Exceptions to this policy may be granted for Bremerton FSC Crossover members and non-member skaters who are members of US Figure Skating, for training equipment use <u>during a lesson, class, or camp supervised by a credentialed</u> <u>coach with a current Bremerton FSC Professional membership</u>.

- All exceptions must be approved by the board **prior** to use, using a "Club Equipment Use Request" form.
- Non-members granted exceptions are required to sign a club "Waiver and Release of Liability, Assumption of Risk & Indemnity Agreement" and "Consent for Medical Attention or Treatment" prior to use of equipment.
- Exceptions may be requested for a maximum of four (4) calendar days during a club year. Non-members and Crossover members seeking exceptions in excess of four days should, instead, purchase an Associate membership.
- A fee of \$10 per calendar day for equipment use is <u>due in the club box the day of use</u>.

US Figure Skating member skaters and US Figure Skating credentialed and insured coaches visiting at the invitation of the club for seminars or performances, will be permitted use of club equipment at no fee.